OPERATING INCOME 25,055 20,409 15,125 4,620 64,026
Operating Margin 18.4% 16.5% 13.3% 14.4% 15.9%
EBITDA (3) 33,644 24,039 18,824 6,888 82,212
Ebitda Margin 24.8% 19.4% 16.6% 21.5% 20.4%

  FINANCIAL EXPENSE/INCOME (Net) (3,814)
  RESULTS FROM AFFILIATED 12
  OTHER INCOME/(EXPENSE) (4,657)
  RESULTS BY READJUSTEMENT UNITS AND (1,713)
   EXCHANGE RATE DIFFERENCE

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES;
AND MINORITY INTEREST 53,854

INCOME TAXES (14,547)

NET INCOME 39,307

MINORITY INTEREST (632)
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT 38,675
Net Margin 9.6%

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING 946.6
EARNINGS PER SHARE 40.9
EARNINGS PER ADS 245.1
(1) Total may be different from the addition of the four countries because of intercountry eliminations
(2) Corporate expenses partially reclassified to the operations.
(3) EBITDA: Operating Income + Depreciation

(*) To ease comparison with 2012 figures, we include fourt quarter 2012 operations of Ex‐Polar and JV’s

Embotelladora Andina S.A.
(*) PROFORMA Results for the period ended June 30, IFRS GAAP
(In nominal million  Chilean Pesos, except per share)

January-June 2012 (*)

Chilean
Operations

Brazilian
Operations

Argentine
Operations

Paraguay
Operations Total (1)

VOLUME TOTAL BEVERAGES (Million UC) 114.2 107.8 94.8 30.3 347.1
  Soft Drink 87.5 95.2 88.1 26.7 297.5
  Mineral Water 13.2 2.7 4.7 1.9 22.5
  Juices 13.3 7.7 2.0 1.8 24.9
  Beer 0.1 2.2 N/A N/A 2.3

NET SALES 231,291 224,400 191,048 50,487 696,122
  COST OF SALES (142,073) (135,917) (112,216) (34,725) (423,827)
GROSS PROFIT 89,218 88,484 78,832 15,762 272,295
Gross Margin 38.6% 39.4% 41.3% 31.2% 39.1%
  MARKETING, DISTRIBUTION AND (58,881) (58,198) (67,233) (10,457) (194,770)
   ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
  CORPORATE EXPENSES (2) (2,754)
OPERATING INCOME 30,337 30,285 11,599 5,305 74,772
Operating Margin 13.1% 13.5% 6.1% 10.5% 10.7%
EBITDA (3) 45,092 38,977 18,701 8,414 108,431
Ebitda Margin 19.5% 17.4% 9.8% 16.7% 15.6%

  FINANCIAL EXPENSE/INCOME (Net) (4,102)
  RESULTS FROM AFFILIATED 581
  OTHER INCOME/(EXPENSE) (6,558)
  RESULTS BY READJUSTEMENT UNITS AND (3,653)
   EXCHANGE RATE DIFFERENCE

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES;
AND MINORITY INTEREST 61,040

INCOME TAXES (16,744)

NET INCOME 44,295

MINORITY INTEREST (416)
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT 43,879
Net Margin 6.3%

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING 946.6
EARNINGS PER SHARE 46.4
EARNINGS PER ADS 278.1
(1) Total may be different from the addition of the three countries because of intercountry eliminations
(2) Corporate expenses partially reclassified to the operations.
(3) EBITDA: Operating Income + Depreciation

(*) To ease comparison with 2012 figures, we include second quarter 2012 operations of Ex‐Polar and JV’s

Embotelladora Andina S.A.
(*) PROFORMA Third Quarter Results for the period ended September 30, IFRS GAAP
(In nominal million  Chilean Pesos, except per share)

January-September 2012 (*)

Chilean
Operations

Brazilian
Operations

Argentine
Operations

Paraguay
Operations Total (1)

VOLUME TOTAL BEVERAGES (Million UC) 166.6 160.1 140.5 44.5 511.8
  Soft Drink 127.8 140.8 130.2 39.3 438.1
  Mineral Water 18.6 4.0 7.2 2.7 32.4
  Juices 20.2 11.7 3.1 2.5 37.5
  Beer 0.1 3.7 N/A N/A 3.8

NET SALES 339,941 327,876 282,724 74,978 1,023,692
  COST OF SALES (210,766) (199,627) (166,063) (52,481) (627,110)
GROSS PROFIT 129,174 128,249 116,661 22,497 396,582
Gross Margin 38.0% 39.1% 41.3% 30.0% 38.7%
  MARKETING, DISTRIBUTION AND (88,288) (84,012) (99,456) (16,169) (287,924)
   ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
  CORPORATE EXPENSES (2) (3,696)
OPERATING INCOME 40,887 44,238 17,205 6,329 104,962
Operating Margin 12.0% 13.5% 6.1% 8.4% 10.3%
EBITDA (3) 63,539 56,672 27,747 11,074 155,336
Ebitda Margin 18.7% 17.3% 9.8% 14.8% 15.2%

  FINANCIAL EXPENSE/INCOME (Net) (7,292)
  RESULTS FROM AFFILIATED 1,339
  OTHER INCOME/(EXPENSE) (14,190)
  RESULTS BY READJUSTEMENT UNITS AND (4,952)
   EXCHANGE RATE DIFFERENCE

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES;
AND MINORITY INTEREST 79,867

INCOME TAXES (24,126)

NET INCOME 55,740

MINORITY INTEREST (466)
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT 55,274
Net Margin 5.4%

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING 946.6
EARNINGS PER SHARE 58.4
EARNINGS PER ADS 350.4
(1) Total may be different from the addition of the three countries because of intercountry eliminations
(2) Corporate expenses partially reclassified to the operations.
(3) EBITDA: Operating Income + Depreciation

(*) To ease comparison with 2012 figures, we include third quarter 2012 operations of Ex‐Polar and JV’s

Embotelladora Andina S.A.
(*) PROFORMA Fourth Quarter Results for the period ended December 30, IFRS GAAP
(In nominal million  Chilean Pesos, except per share)

January-December 2012 (*)

Chilean
Operations

Brazilian
Operations

Argentine
Operations

Paraguay
Operations Total (1)

VOLUME TOTAL BEVERAGES (Million UC) 233.1 225.0 199.5 63.3 721.1
  Soft Drink 177.9 197.9 183.3 55.8 614.8
  Mineral Water 26.7 5.7 11.9 4.2 48.5
  Juices 28.4 16.2 4.4 3.4 52.3
  Beer 0.1 5.2 N/A N/A 5.4

NET SALES 475,824 451,597 396,387 107,006 1,427,445
  COST OF SALES (291,635) (272,890) (228,435) (74,139) (863,730)
GROSS PROFIT 184,190 178,707 167,952 32,867 563,715
Gross Margin 38.7% 39.6% 42.4% 30.7% 39.5%
  MARKETING, DISTRIBUTION AND (118,248) (114,060) (135,622) (21,918) (389,849)
   ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
  CORPORATE EXPENSES (2) (4,879)
OPERATING INCOME 65,941 64,647 32,330 10,949 168,988
Operating Margin 13.9% 14.3% 8.2% 10.2% 11.8%
EBITDA (3) 97,183 80,711 46,571 17,962 237,548
Ebitda Margin 20.4% 17.9% 11.7% 16.8% 16.6%

  FINANCIAL EXPENSE/INCOME (Net) (11,106)
  RESULTS FROM AFFILIATED 1,350
  OTHER INCOME/(EXPENSE) (18,847)
  RESULTS BY READJUSTEMENT UNITS AND (6,665)
   EXCHANGE RATE DIFFERENCE

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES;
AND MINORITY INTEREST 133,721

INCOME TAXES (38,673)

NET INCOME 95,047

MINORITY INTEREST (1,098)
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT 93,949